



To,  
BSE Limited,  
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400 001.

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Compliance as per Regulation 52(8) of SEBI (LODR)**

We, Muthoot Microfin Limited, a Public Limited Company having its registered office at 13th Floor, Parinee Crescenzo, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai -400051, having listed our Secured Non Convertible Debentures in Bombay Stock Exchange are hereby submitting the copy of Financial Results published in Newspaper as per Regulation 52(8).

Kindly take the same on record

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Muthoot Microfin Ltd

Neethu  
Ajay

Digitally signed by Neethu Ajay  
DN: cn=Neethu, o=Personal, ou=4183,  
serialNumber=2643356022606684456c5c7bb1b  
4590b001  
2.5.4.20=4b874295c6d9150741e0d22b6f3d15620  
30a9e9758f16642549057e070089,  
postalCode=482025, st=Kerala,  
serialNumber=481123877897e9432c5ef265facc0f  
e023551c37886a2af260dce3595e1ab, cn=Neethu  
Ajay  
Date: 2019.11.15 10:44:50 +0530'

Neethu Ajay  
Company Secretary

Place: Ernakulam  
Date : 15/11/2019

**MUTHOOT MICROFIN LIMITED**

CIN: U65190MH1992PLC066228

Regd. Office: 13<sup>th</sup> Floor, Parinee Crescenzo, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400051

Administrative Office: 5th Floor, Muthoot Towers, M.G. Road, Kochi, Kerala - 682035 Tel: +91-484-4277500, F: +91-484-2351494 E: info@muthootmicrofin.com

[www.muthootmicrofin.com](http://www.muthootmicrofin.com)

# Toyota Financial Services India Limited

Regd. Office: No.21, Centropolis, First Floor, 5th Cross, Langford Road,  
Shanti Nagar, Bangalore - 560 025  
CIN:U74900KA2011FLC058752

Extract of unaudited financial results for the half year ended September 30, 2019

(Amounts are in Rs. Million, except per share data)

S. No.	Particulars	Half Year ended 30 September 2019	Half year ended 30 September 2018	Year ended 31 March 2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	3,674.98	3,474.37	6,996.84
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax and Exceptional items)	110.36	559.05	549.35
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional items)	110.36	559.05	549.35
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional items)	0.53	371.82	358.22
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	(1.73)	372.11	358.12
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	9,579.73	9,579.73	9,579.73
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	4,436.55	4,458.52	4,444.82
8	Net worth	14,016.28	14,038.25	14,024.55
9	Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt	63,070.03	58,395.72	62,641.67
10	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-
11	Debt Equity Ratio	4.50	4.16	4.47
12	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for Continuing and discontinued operations)-			
	(a) Basic	0.01	0.39	0.37
	(b) Diluted	0.01	0.39	0.37
13	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-
14	Debenture Redemption Reserve (refer to note e below)	-	-	-
15	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (refer to note e below)	-	-	-
16	Interest Service Coverage Ratio (refer to note e below)	-	-	-

- Notes :**
- In accordance with Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Company has published unaudited financial results for the half year ended September 30, 2019. The above unaudited financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 14, 2019.
  - The above is an extract of the detailed format of the half yearly results filed with the National Stock Exchange ("NSE") under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full financial results are available on the website of National Stock Exchange (www.nseindia.com) and is also available on the Company's website www.toyotafinance.co.in.
  - For the items referred to in the sub-clauses (a), (b), (d) and (e) of the Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the pertinent disclosures have been made to the National Stock Exchange and can be accessed on www.nseindia.com.
  - The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016.
  - The above have not been disclosed since debenture redemption reserve is not required in respect of privately placed debentures in terms of Rule 18(7)(b)(ii) of Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 and the requirement of disclosures of debt service coverage ratio and interest service coverage ratio is not applicable to the Company as it is a non banking financial company registered with the Reserve Bank of India.

For Toyota Financial Services India Limited

Sd/-  
Tomohei Matsushita  
Managing Director and CEO  
DIN:07335725

Date: 14 November 2019  
Place: Bangalore



## Galaxy Surfactants Limited

CIN: L39877MH1986PLC039877

Registered Office: C 49/2, TTC Industrial Area, Pawne, Navi Mumbai- 400703, India

Ph: +91-22-27616666/33063700 Email: investorservices@galaxysurfactants.com, Website: www.galaxysurfactants.com

### STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019

Rs. in Crores

S. no	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Half year ended		
		30 <sup>th</sup> September 19 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> June 19 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> September 18 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> September 19 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> September 18 Unaudited	31 <sup>st</sup> March 19 Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	648.82	665.02	685.29	1313.84	1401.38	2762.99
2	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	67.54	76.49	68.67	144.03	135.40	276.85
3	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	67.54	76.49	68.67	144.03	135.40	276.85
4	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	67.07	52.55	46.32	119.62	92.03	190.98
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period ( comprising profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	76.98	51.34	64.52	128.32	125.95	209.25
6	Equity Share Capital	35.45	35.45	35.45	35.45	35.45	35.45
7	Earnings per share (of Rs. 10/- each)						
	1. Basic (In Rs.)	18.92	14.82	13.07	33.74	25.96	53.87
	2. Diluted (In Rs.)	18.92	14.82	13.07	33.74	25.96	53.87

Rs. in Crores

S. no	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter ended			Half year ended		
		30 <sup>th</sup> September 19 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> June 19 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> September 18 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> September 19 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> September 18 Unaudited	31 <sup>st</sup> March 19 Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	446.25	470.67	493.03	916.92	1009.78	1996.36
2	Profit before tax	63.57	57.58	79.19	121.15	140.49	254.37
3	Profit after tax	62.87	37.05	53.85	99.92	94.48	168.45
4	Total comprehensive income	62.12	36.78	53.88	98.90	94.54	167.93

- Notes:**
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended on 30<sup>th</sup> September 2019 filed with the Stock Exchanges pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the standalone and consolidated financial results with notes are available on Company's website at www.galaxysurfactants.com and stock exchanges website(s) at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.

By the order of the Board  
For Galaxy Surfactants Ltd.

Sd/-  
U. Shekhar

Managing Director  
(DIN:00265017)

Place: Navi Mumbai  
Date: 13.11.2019

# SKYLINE MILLARS LIMITED

CIN: L63020MH1919PLC000640

Regd. Office: 4th Floor, Churchgate House, 32 - 34, Veer Nariman Road, Fort, Mumbai- 400 001. www.skylinemillarsltd.com

### STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

(Rupees in Lacs)

PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
	30/09/2019	30/06/2019	30/09/2018	30/09/2019	30/09/2018	31/03/2019
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>Income</b>						
(a) Revenue from Operations	166.93	179.02	199.83	345.95	310.52	449.95
(b) Other Income	3.65	0.50	10.76	4.15	10.87	37.79
<b>1. Total Income</b>	<b>170.58</b>	<b>179.52</b>	<b>210.59</b>	<b>350.10</b>	<b>321.39</b>	<b>487.74</b>
<b>Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	5.38	-	0.83	5.38	0.83	16.39
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	(0.82)	0.00	0.00	-
(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress & Stock-in-Trade	4.83	10.83	9.28	15.66	(178.30)	(141.58)
(d) Cost of Flats Transferred	-	-	-	0.00	277.66	286.67
(e) Employee benefits expense	10.08	10.38	13.85	20.46	28.04	53.70
(f) Finance Cost	-	-	7.28	0.00	13.76	25.22
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	3.34	3.46	3.93	6.80	7.86	15.54
(h) Other expenses	79.20	60.61	53.95	139.81	82.12	216.13
<b>2. Total Expenses</b>	<b>102.83</b>	<b>85.28</b>	<b>88.30</b>	<b>188.11</b>	<b>231.97</b>	<b>472.07</b>
<b>3. Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2)</b>	<b>67.75</b>	<b>94.24</b>	<b>122.29</b>	<b>161.99</b>	<b>89.42</b>	<b>15.67</b>
4. Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>5. Profit / (Loss) before tax (3-4)</b>	<b>67.75</b>	<b>94.24</b>	<b>122.29</b>	<b>161.99</b>	<b>89.42</b>	<b>15.67</b>
<b>Tax Expense</b>						
a) Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) (Excess)/Short Tax Provision of earlier years	0.32	-	-	0.32	-	0.11
c) Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>6. Total Tax Expenses</b>	<b>0.32</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.32</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.11</b>
<b>7. Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (5-6)</b>	<b>67.43</b>	<b>94.24</b>	<b>122.29</b>	<b>161.67</b>	<b>89.42</b>	<b>15.56</b>
8. Loss from discontinuing operations	(8.84)	(0.96)	(15.63)	(9.80)	(16.96)	(36.80)
9. Tax expenses of discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>10. Loss from discontinuing operations (8-9)</b>	<b>(8.84)</b>	<b>(0.96)</b>	<b>(15.63)</b>	<b>(9.80)</b>	<b>(16.96)</b>	<b>(36.80)</b>
<b>11. Profit / (Loss) for the period (7+10)</b>	<b>58.59</b>	<b>93.28</b>	<b>106.66</b>	<b>151.87</b>	<b>72.46</b>	<b>(21.24)</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income (Net on Tax)</b>						
A. Items that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss	(0.75)	(0.12)	0.28	(0.87)	0.35	(0.13)
<b>12. Total other Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>(0.75)</b>	<b>(0.12)</b>	<b>0.28</b>	<b>(0.87)</b>	<b>0.35</b>	<b>(0.13)</b>
<b>13. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (11+12)</b>	<b>57.84</b>	<b>93.16</b>	<b>106.94</b>	<b>151.00</b>	<b>72.81</b>	<b>(21.37)</b>
<b>14. Paid up Equity Share Capital</b>						
(Face Value Re 1/- each)	402.24	402.24	402.24	402.24	402.24	402.24
15. *Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of the previous accounting year						1951.18
<b>16. Earnings per Share EPS</b>						
(a) Earning per share Basic & Diluted (in Rs) (for continuing operations) (not annualised)	0.17	0.23	0.30	0.40	0.22	0.04
(b) Earning per share Basic & Diluted (in Rs) (for discontinuing operations) (Not annualised)	(0.02)	(0.00)	(0.03)	(0.02)	(0.04)	(0.09)
(c) Earning per share Basic & Diluted (in Rs) (for total operations) (Not annualised)	0.15	0.23	0.27	0.38	0.18	(0.05)

- Notes:**
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 14, 2019. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a Limited Review of the results for quarter / half year ended 30th September 2019.
  - The above results have been prepared in accordance with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016.
  - The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified Indian Accounting Standard 116 ("Ind AS 116"), Leases, with effect from 1st April, 2019. The Standard primarily requires the Company, as a lessee, to recognize, at the commencement of the lease a right-to-use asset and a lease liability (representing present value of unpaid lease payments). Such assets and liabilities are recognised for all leases for a term of more than 12 months, since the term of lease is less than 12 months, the company has not recognise any asset and liability.
  - Inventories to the extent of Rs 17.37 lakhs has been written down to net realisable value and recognise as an expense.
  - Figures for the previous periods have been re-grouped / re-arranged wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Sd/-  
Maulik Dave  
DIN No, 01448536  
Whole time Director

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 14/11/2019



MUTHOOT MICROFIN LIMITED: Regd. Office: 13th Floor, Parinee Crescenzo, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400051. Admin Office: 5th Floor, Muthoot Towers, Opp Abad Hotel, MG Road, Ernakulam, Kerala - 682035.

### Extract of Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the half year ended 30th September 2019 (All amounts are in Lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

SI No.	Particulars	Half year ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2019	30-09-2018	31-03-2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	40,278.21	30,745.02	72,956.31
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	3,077.51	7,783.75	27,051.88
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	3,077.51	7,783.75	27,051.88
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	2,458.10	4,999.12	20,122.38
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	528.89	5,015.50	23,232.42
6	Paid-up Equity Share Capital	11,417.05	10,287.82	11,417.05
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves)	77,705.45	33,914.18	77,162.05
8	Net Worth	89,122.50	44,202.00	88,579.10
9	Paid up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt	249,395.28	256,154.93	245,126.99
10	Debt Equity Ratio	2.80	5.80	2.77
11	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -			
	1. Basic:	2.15	4.86	19.43
	2. Diluted:	2.15	4.86	19.43

- Notes:**
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of half yearly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015. The full format of the half yearly financial results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) and on Company's Website at www.muthootmicrofin.com
  - The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Muthoot Microfin Limited at their respective meetings held on 13 November 2019.
  - The Financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016. The Company has adopted Ind AS from 01 April 2018 and the effective date of such transition is 01 April 2017.
  - The above financial results has been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company as required under regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations").

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Thomas Muthoot  
Managing Director  
DIN:00082099

Place: Ernakulam  
Date: 13/11/2019